

No. 24-124

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRENT BREWBAKER, CROSS-PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE CROSS-RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

JONATHAN S. KANTER

Assistant Attorney General

DAVID B. LAWRENCE

DANIEL E. HAAR

STRATTON C. STRAND

PETER M. BOZZO

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement	2
Argument.....	5
A. Cross-petitioner’s constitutional challenges do not warrant this Court’s review.....	5
B. Cross-petitioner’s challenge to his fraud convictions does not warrant this Court’s review	15
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940).....	7, 8
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	10
<i>Associated General Contractors v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	8
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	8
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	17
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	19
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	13
<i>Deslandes v. McDonald’s USA, LLC</i> , 81 F.4th 699 (7th Cir. 2023), cert. denied, 144 S. Ct. 1057 (2024)	12
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	11, 13
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	10, 15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	9

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Lischewski v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2676 (2022)	6
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 594 U.S. 69 (2021)	8
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913)	3, 8, 9
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	8
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 585 U.S. 529 (2018).....	8, 11
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	14
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	18
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 684 (2019).....	9
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 909 (2020)	6
<i>The Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	6-8, 10-12
<i>United States v. Brighton Building & Maintenance Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 840 (1979)	10
<i>United States v. Cargo Service Stations, Inc.</i> , 657 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 1017 (1982).....	10
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	7
<i>United States v. Fischbach & Moore, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1183 (3d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1029, and 470 U.S. 1085 (1985)	10
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 261 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	18
<i>United States v. Koppers Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1083 (1981)	10
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	7
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	9

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Manufacturers' Ass'n of the Relocatable Building Industry</i> , 462 F.2d 49 (9th Cir. 1972).....	10
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....	14
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	12
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927).....	12
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	14
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V.....	4, 5, 10, 13
Due Process Clause.....	10
Amend. VI.....	4, 10, 13
Jury Trial Clause.....	10
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1 (§ 1).....	2-15, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. 1341.....	2
18 U.S.C. 1343.....	2
18 U.S.C. 1349.....	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	13
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	18
